

Case No. 70497

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Apr 11 2017 01:10 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

GREGORY FELTON,
Appellant

vs.

DOUGLAS COUNTY, PUBLIC AGENCY COMPENSATION TRUST, and
ALTERNATIVE SERVICE CONCEPTS, LLC,
Respondents.

Appeal from a District Court Order Denying Petition for Judicial Review
First Judicial District Court, Carson City
Department I
Case No.: 15-OC-00048-1B

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

ROBERT F. BALKENBUSH, ESQ.
State Bar No. 1246
Thorndal Armstrong
Delk Balkenbush & Eisinger
6590 South McCarran Blvd., Suite B
Reno, Nevada 89509
(775) 786-2882
rfb@thorndal.com

EDWARD L. OUEILHE, ESQ.
State Bar No. 8218
Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers
1000 E. William Street, Ste. 208
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 684-7555
eoueilhe@naiw.nv.gov

Attorneys for Respondents,
Douglas County, Public Agency
Compensation Trust, and Alternative
Service Concepts, LLC,

Attorneys for Appellant, Gregory
Felton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS. iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. viii

ROUTING STATEMENT ix

STATEMENTS OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. x

I. STATEMENT OF CASE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 4

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. Summary of Argument 5

 B. Standard of Review 6

 C. Application of Standard of Review. 8

 1. NRS 616A.130 is the controlling statute with respect to
 Felton’s March 2012 Injury and his average monthly wage
 (AMW) 8

 2. According to the rules of statutory construction, NAC
 616C.447 cannot be read to permit the aggregation of earned
 and deemed wages for volunteers such as Felton 10

///

3.	Applicable case law from Nevada and a majority of other jurisdictions supports non-aggregation of wages from dissimilar, concurrent employment	15
4.	Nevada law does not mandate or clearly require the aggregation of earned wages and deemed wages for volunteers such as Felton	17
5.	Sound public policy militates against exposing private or public employers to unknown liability concerning a volunteer’s concurrent employment.	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.	21
V.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NOS.

Cases:

Ayala v. Caesars Palace, 119 Nev. 232, 71 P.3d 490 (2003). 16

Borough of Hensdale v. Workmen’s Compensation Appeal Bd. 659 A.2d 70
(Pa. Commonw. Ct. 1995). 12

Dep’t of Motor Vehicles v. Bremer, 113 Nev. 805, 815, 942 P.2d 145 (1997) viii

Employment Security Dept. v. Cline, 109 Nev. 74, 847 P.2d 736, 739 (1993). 7

Going v. Cromwell Fire District, 159 Conn. 53, 267 A.2d 428 (1970). 12

Hart’s Exxon Service Station v. Prater, 268 Ark.961, 597 S.W.2d 130 (1980). 15

Jones v. Rosner, 102 Nev. 215, 217, 719 P.2d 805, 806 (1986). 7

Meridian Gold Co. v. State ex rel. Department of Taxation, 119 Nev. 630,
81 P.3d 516 (2003). 10

New Bethlehem Volunteer Fire Co. v. Workmen’s Compensation Appeal Board,
654 A.2d 267 (Pa. Commonw. Ct. 1995). 10

Paxon Maymar, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Liquor Control Bd., 11 Pa.Commonw. Ct.
136, 312 A.2d 115 (1973). 11

Public Agency Comp. Trust v. Blake, 127 Nev.Adv.Op. 77, 265 P.3d 694 (2011).15

Richardson v. Perales, 402 U.S. 389, 401 (1971). 7

State Emp. Security v. Hilton Hotels, 102 Nev. 606, 729 P.2d 497 (1986). 7

State Indus. Ins. Sys. v. Romero, 110 Nev. 739, 742, 877 P.2d 541 (1994) 7

///

Snyder v. Workmen’s Compensation Appeal Board, 654 A.2d 641
(Pa. Commonw. Ct. 1995)..... 9

Thompson v. STS Holdings, 711 S.E. 2d 827 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011). 15

Wislocki v. Town of Prospect, 224 Conn. 479, 619 A.2d 842 (1993). 12

Statutes:

NRS 233B.135..... x,6

NRS 616A.065..... 17, 18, 19

NRS 616A.145..... 21

NRS 616A.157..... 2,8,9, 20

NRS 616A.400..... 18

NRS 616C.420..... 18

NRS 616C.425..... 8

Regulations:

NAC 616C.429. 8

NAC 616C.441. 8

NAC 616C.447. 10, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20

Other Sources:

A. Larson, *Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Laws*, § 93.03[1][a] (2011). 16

73 C.J.S. Public Administrative Law and Procedure § 172. 15

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-314..... 10,11

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-309..... 10, 11

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-310..... 10,11

Legislative History:

Hearings on Assembly Bill (AB) 206 - Committee on Labor and Energy,
 77th Leg. (Nev., March 13, 2013).. 8, 9
<https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Session/77th2013/Minutes/Senate/CL/Final/993.pdf>

Hearings on Assembly Bill (AB) 206 - Committee on Labor and Energy,
77th Leg. (Nev., April 29, 2013).. 8, 9
